GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYUSH

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1768
TO BE ANSWERED ON 14™ DECEMBER, 2021

PROVISION OF FUNDS FOR GROWTH OF SIDDHA AND OTHER INDIAN MEDICINES

1768. SHRI P. WILSON:
Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:

(a) the funds allocated to support Siddha medicine research all over India, especially in Tamil Nadu for the year 2019-2021;

(b) whether Government has any proposal to allocate funds for growth of other Indian medicines in Tamil Nadu and in other parts of the country;

(c) whether any Indian medicine clinics or hospitals are planned to be established in Tamil Nadu;
(d) whether any Indian medicine institutions have been established by the Ministry; and

(e) if so, the details thereon and, if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF AYUSH
(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(@) The Ministry of AYUSH has established the Central Council for Research in Siddha (CCRS) an apex body for conducting research in Siddha system of medicine and provides health care facilities for various diseases through its eight peripheral institutes / units all over the country including Tamil Nadu. The details of fund allotted to the CCRS for the year 2019-20 and 2020-21 are Rs.
33.00 Cr and 35.30 Cr respectively, out of which CCRS has allocated Rs.23.26 Cr and Rs.27.85 Cr to its Institutes/units in Tamil Nadu for the year 2019-20 and 2020-21 respectively.

(b) Yes, Sir. Ministry of Ayush promotes Indian Medicines throughout the country through its Research Councils and National Institutes. In addition, Ministry of Ayush through various Central Sector Schemes and Central Sponsored Schemes like National Ayush Mission (NAM),
Information, Education and Communication (IEC) etc., provides funds for growth of AYUSH Systems all over the country including Tamil Nadu.

(c) Ministry of Ayush has made provision under NAM Scheme to provide financial assistance for setting up of upto 50 bedded Integrated AYUSH hospital. Ministry has approved three such hospitals in Tamil Nadu viz. one each at Theni, Thiruvannamalai and Pudukottai as per the proposals submitted by State Government of Tamil Nadu through State Annuanl Action Plans.

(d) & (e) Yes, Sir. The details of the AYUSH Institutions under the Ministry are annexed as Annexure.
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Annexure

Research Councils:

Central Council for Research in Siddha (CCRS)

Central Council for Research in Ayurveda (CCRAS)

Central Council for Research in Unani Medicine (CCRUM)
Central Council for Research in Homoeopathy (CCRH)

Central Council for Research in Yoga & Naturopathy (CCRYN)

National Institutes:

National Institute of Siddha (NIS)

All India Institute of Ayurveda (AllA)

National Institute of Ayurveda (NIA)

National Institute of Naturopathy (NIN)

National Institute of Unani Medicine (NIUM)

National Institute of Homoeopathy (NIH)

Institute of Teaching and Research in Ayurveda, (I.T.R.A.)
Rashtriya Ayurved Vidyapeeth (RAV)

Morarji Desai National Institute of Yoga (MDNIY)

10) North Eastern Institute of Ayurveda and Homoeopathy (NEIAH)
11) North Eastern Institute of Ayurveda & Folk Medicine Research (NEIAFMR)
12) National Institute of Sowa Rigpa (NISR)
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